

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII

ALOHA PETROLEUM, LTD.,

Plaintiff,

v.

NATIONAL UNION FIRE INSURANCE  
COMPANY OF PITTSBURGH, PA, and  
AMERICAN HOME ASSURANCE  
COMPANY

Defendants.

CIVIL NO. 1:22-cv-00372-JAO-WRP  
(Contract)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT  
OF MOTION**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. LEGAL STANDARDS .....	3
A. Summary judgment standard.....	3
B. Interpretation of insurance policies under Hawai‘i law .....	4
C. The duty to defend under Hawai‘i law.....	5
III. ARGUMENT .....	6
A. There is a “Possibility of Coverage” of the Climate Lawsuits under the 1986, 1987 and First and Second 1988 National Union Policies, which Triggers the Duty to Defend .....	6
1. The Climate Lawsuits raise the possibility of a covered “occurrence” .....	7
2. The underlying complaints allege “property damage” caused by an “occurrence,” satisfying that aspect of coverage under the policies.....	14
3. The underlying complaints allege “damages” “because of” “property damage” .....	16
4. AIG has acknowledged the possibility of coverage under the 1986, 1987, and First and Second 1988 National Union Policies .....	17
B. The Climate Lawsuits are Possibly Covered by Additional AIG Policies under which AIG has Denied Coverage on the Basis of the Pollution Exclusion, and thus AIG has a Duty to Defend Aloha .....	18
1. The Climate Lawsuits raise the possibility of a covered “occurrence” .....	20
2. The underlying complaints allege “property damage” caused by an “occurrence” .....	20
3. The underlying complaints allege “damages” “because of” “property damage” .....	21

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
4. Because Hawai‘i Courts have not weighed in on the national dispute as to whether the pollution exclusion applies only to “traditional” environmental pollution, there is a possibility that the pollution exclusion does not bar coverage .....	22
IV. CONCLUSION.....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aana v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. CIV. 12-00231 LEK, 2015 WL 181764 (D. Haw. Jan. 14, 2015) .....	10
<i>Gen. Agents Ins. Co. of Am. v. Midwest Sporting Goods Co.</i> , 828 N.E.2d 1092, 1104 (Ill. 2005).....	18
<i>AIG Prop. Cas. Co. v. Anenberg</i> , No. CV 19-00679 JMS-WRP, 2020 WL 4607839 (D. Haw. Aug. 11, 2020) .....	12
<i>Apana v. TIG Ins. Co.</i> , 504 F. Supp. 2d 998 (D. Haw. 2007).....	24
<i>Apana v. TIG Ins. Co.</i> , 574 F.3d 679 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	23, 24
<i>Ass’n of Apartment Owners of the Moorings, Inc. v. Dongbu Ins. Co.</i> , No. 15-00497 BMK, 2016 WL 4424952 (D. Haw. Aug. 18, 2016), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> , 731 F. App’x. 713 (9th Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>Burlington Ins. Co. v. Oceanic Design &amp; Constr. Inc.</i> , 383 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	4, 5
<i>Am. &amp; Foreign Ins. Co. v. Jerry’s Sport Ctr., Inc.</i> , 948 A.2d 834 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2008), <i>aff’d</i> , 2 A.3d 526 (Pa. 2010) .....	18, 23
<i>Clarendon Nat’l. Ins. Co. v. Smead</i> , No. CIV. 06-00434SOM/BMK, 2007 WL 1670112 (D. Haw. June 7, 2007) .....	9
<i>Com. &amp; Indus. Ins. Co. v. Bank of Haw.</i> , 832 P.2d 733 (Haw. 1992).....	6, 7
<i>Dairy Rd. Partners v. Island Ins. Co.</i> , 992 P.2d 93 (Haw. 2000) .....	3, 6, 13

*Grp. Builders, Inc. v. Admiral Ins. Co.*,  
 No. 29729, 2013 WL 1579600 (Haw. Ct. App. Apr. 15, 2013).....15

*Hanna v. Plumer*,  
 380 U.S. 460 (1965).....4

*Hawaiian Holiday Macadamia Nut Co. v. Indus. Indem. Co.*,  
 872 P.2d 230 (Haw. 1994).....8

*Kowalski v. Mommy Gina Tuna Res.*,  
 574 F. Supp. 2d 1160 (D. Haw. 2008).....4

*Lee Ching v. Loo Dung*,  
 446 P.3d 1016 (Haw. Ct. App. 2019), *rev'd on other grounds sub  
 nom. Ching v. Dung*, 477 P.3d 856 (Haw. 2020) .....10

*MacKinnon v. Truck Ins. Exch.*,  
 73 P.3d 1205 (Cal. 2003) .....23

*Mullaney v. Hilton Hotels Corp.*,  
 634 F. Supp. 2d 1130 (D. Haw. 2009).....9

*Nissan Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Fritz Cos., Inc.*,  
 210 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2000) .....4

*Sentinel Ins. Co, Ltd. v. First Ins. Co. of Haw., Ltd.*, 875 P.2d 894  
 (Haw. 1994) .....24

*Spittler v. Charbonneau*,  
 449 P.3d 1202 (Haw. Ct. App. 2019) .....11

*Ticor Title Ins. Co. of Cal. v. Am. Res., Inc.*,  
 859 F.2d 772 (9th Cir. 1988) .....4, 5

*Tri-S Corp. v. W. World Ins. Co.*,  
 135 P.3d 82 (Haw. 2006) .....4, 5, 11, 12

*U.S. Fire Ins. Co. v. Estate of Campbell*,  
 No. 11-00006 LEK-KSC, 2011 WL 6934566 (D. Haw. Dec. 30,  
 2011) .....25

**Statutes**

Haw. Rev. Stat. §702-206(3)(c).....9

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....3  
Restatement (Second) of Torts §821B (1979).....11  
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 822 (1979).....10, 11
